

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONFERENCE OF
CHIEF JUSTICES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DREW S. DAYS, III
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1888
(202) 887-1500

*BRIAN J. SERR
1114 S. University
Parks Drive
Waco, Texas 76706
(254) 710-3611

*Attorneys for
Amicus Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
STATE IOLTA PROGRAMS DO NOT EFFECT A FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKING OF PROPERTY ...	6
A. Application Of The <i>Penn Central</i> Factors Demonstrates That IOLTA Programs Do Not Constitute A Taking.....	9
1. IOLTA Programs Impose No Economic Burden On Those Individuals Whose Law- yer Trust Account Deposits Are Subject to IOLTA Pooling	9
2. Individuals Whose Trust Account Deposits Are Eligible for Pooling in an IOLTA Ac- count Have No Reasonable Investment- Backed Expectations of Enjoying the In- terest Produced by the Pooled Account	14
3. The Character of IOLTA is That of a Public Program That Promotes the Common Good Without Burdening Any Individual ..	20
B. IOLTA Programs Are Wholly Unlike Those Governmental Regulations That This Court Has Found So Inherently Destructive Of Real Property Values As To Constitute Tak- ings Per Se.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Petitioners’ Expansive View Of The Takings Clause Substantially Intrudes On The States’ Ability To Pursue Efficient Strategies For Funding State Programs	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	6, 25
<i>Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	13
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	29
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	8
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	27
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 13 Wall. 166 (1872).....	23
<i>St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893)	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Counsel v. Tahoe Re-</i> <i>gional Planning Agency</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1465 (2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	23
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	23
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 195 U.S. 540 (1940).....	23

OTHER SOURCES

Washington Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.14.....	3, 4, 9, 12, 16
